

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 31750 OF 2025**

Between:

Smt. ShaikParveen, W/o. ShaikMohdHussainShareef.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its CDS & Secretary DMA, Ministry of Defense, Department of Military Affairs, B Wing, SenaBhawan, New Delhi - 110011.
2. Controller of Defense Accounts (CDA), Ministry of Defense, Rep. by its correspondence, No. 1 Staff Road, Opp. Secunderabad Club, Secunderabad - 500 009.
3. The Ministry of Defence, Rep. by its Lt. Colonel, 512 Army Service Corps Battalion, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan - 905512.
4. The Ministry of Defense, Rep. by its Captain, 512 Army Service Corps Battalion, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan - 905512.
5. The Telangana State Wakf Board, Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer, Hyderabad, Telangana State,
6. Shaik Mohammed HussainShareef, S/o. ShaikGokarSaheb, Aged 33 years, Occ:Army (CLK), R/o.H.No. 1-5-652/5, Citizen Colony, Old Alwal, Malkajgiri, Secunderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI S.J.A.NADEEM presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the actions of Respondents, more particularly, Respondent No. 4 in issuing an impugned proceedings vide PC-512340/Maint/Shareef/ST-12, dt. 13-01-2020 in so far as holding that the divorce between the Petitioner and the Respondent No. 6 i.e., Shaik Mohammed HussainShareef, No.14848598L Hav/Clk, as illegal, arbitrary, Unconstitutional and against the principles and Natural Justice and further observing that maintenance allowance is not applicable to the Petitioner as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, malafide and without jurisdiction, in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S.J.A.NADEEM Advocate for the Petitioner, standing counsel for Central Government, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The CDS & Secretary, Union of India, DMA, Ministry of Defense, Department of Military Affairs, B Wing, SenaBhawan, New Delhi - 110011.
2. The correspondence, Controller of Defense Accounts (CDA), Ministry of Defense, No. 1 Staff Road, Opp. Secunderabad Club, Secunderabad - 500 009.
3. The Lt. Colonel, Ministry of Defence, 512 Army Service Corps Battalion, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan - 905512.
4. The Captain, Ministry of Defense, 512 Army Service Corps Battalion, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan - 905512.
5. The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad, Telangana State,
6. Shaik Mohammed HussainShareef, S/o. ShaikGokarSaheb, Aged 33 years, Occ:Army (CLK), R/o.H.No. 1-5-652/5, Citizen Colony, Old Alwal, Malkajgiri, Secunderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.11.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following
ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned standing counsel for Central Government takes notice for the respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Learned counsel for petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.3 to 6 through Registered Post Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service of the same by the next date of hearing.

List on 10.11.2025.

**SD/- T. SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The CDS & Secretary, Union of India, DMA, Ministry of Defense, Department of Military Affairs, B Wing, SenaBhawan, New Delhi - 110011.
2. The correspondence, Controller of Defense Accounts (CDA), Ministry of Defense, No. 1 Staff Road, Opp. Secunderabad Club, Secunderabad - 500 009.

3. The Lt. Colonel, Ministry of Defence, 512 Army Service Corps Battalion, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan - 905512.
4. The Captain, Ministry of Defense, 512 Army Service Corps Battalion, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan - 905512.
5. The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad, Telangana State,
7. Shaik Mohammed HussainShareef, S/o. ShaikGokarSaheb, Aged 33 years, Occ:Army (CLK), R/o.H.No. 1-5-652/5, Citizen Colony, Old Alwal, Malkajgiri, Secunderabad.

(RR FOR 1 To 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

6. One CC to SRI. S.J.A.NADEEM Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:23/10/2025

LIST ON 10.11.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.31750 of 2025

